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IntelliLab is the intelligence hub for
New Zealand international
education providers

Search for information or explore by subject below
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https://intellilab.enz.govt.nz/

International
Student
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The Enrolment Data

 MOE supply ENZ with data thee times a year

* Three data sets SDR, schools and UIP

« ENZ defines an international student as a non-resident
who has expressly entered New Zealand with the
Intention of studying here or has enrolled with a New
Zealander provider offshore.
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More on definitions

« Enrolment numbers for a year will always be higher than visa numbers.
This is because:
* Visa numbers are point in time.
* Not all international students need a visa
* Region and subsector numbers don’t sum to the total because people
may study in more than one sector or region in a yeat.

 Enrolment numbers are students not EFTSs.
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Enrolments vs EFTs

Enrolments EFTs
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What’s in there?

Year

Country

Region

(Narrow Field of study)
(Broad Field of study)
(Level)

Subsector

Onshore Students
(EFTS)

(Institution)
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Common queries

« How many international students were there in xx year?

« How many international students from xx country were there in xx
year?

« How does this compare to another year?

« Does this vary by subsector?

« What subjects did they study?

« What level did they study at?

« What regions did they study in?
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Releasing the information

Contact = Search Q MaiENZ £

Scholarships Support Tools About us

B3 20 Merch2024.219:00 om International student enrolments
top 59,000 for the first eight
months of 2023

The Minister for Tertiary Education and Skills, Hon Penny Simmonds, today
released international student enrolment data for the first eight months of
2023. From January to August 2023 there were 59,306 international student
enrolments* with New Zealand education providers, a 43% increase
compared to the full year in 2022.
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https://enzgovt.sharepoint.com/:w:/r/sites/DENZ/GOVS/GOVR/Ministerial/2324%20Briefings/2324-081%20International%20Student%20Enrolments,%20August%202023.docx?d=wd90504c7b63f434eb8ef9071ef66ae7c&csf=1&web=1&e=JiuQEO
https://enzgovt.sharepoint.com/:w:/r/sites/DENZ/GOVS/GOVR/Ministerial/2324%20Briefings/2324-081%20International%20Student%20Enrolments,%20August%202023.docx?d=wd90504c7b63f434eb8ef9071ef66ae7c&csf=1&web=1&e=JiuQEO
https://enzgovt.sharepoint.com/:w:/r/sites/DENZ/GOVS/GOVR/Ministerial/2324%20Briefings/2324-081%20International%20Student%20Enrolments,%20August%202023.docx?d=wd90504c7b63f434eb8ef9071ef66ae7c&csf=1&web=1&e=JiuQEO

Public

THINK | & New Zealand International Student Enrolments Dt Lk Upatid
NEW = 2013-2023 *Nose that he 2023 daa s part yeor Decamber 2023
Subsactor

Location Broad Fiald of Study Narrow Field of Study
All A A
2013 - 2023%
W Schools 131,003
English Language School P
PTEs 124,468, 125,516
To Pukenga 2
W Universities

117,433

96,503

22,276

16,719

76,883

o that this data is
yor for 2023,

24,305 24,953 26,024 27.640
2013 2014 2015

2016

2017 2018
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Bar chart filter = PTE and ELS

“Note that this data is part year
for 2023.
42,667 42,505
33,706 33,172
24,737
13,708
i SR
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

NEW ZEALAND
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Table filter = PTE, ELS, all and Auckland

International Enrolments 2013 - 2023 Note that the 2023 data is part year

Subsector Country Location Region 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2015 2020 2021 2022 2023
All All All A 96,503 124,468 126,516 7 15,704 d1 59.306
Aucxland 57.140 F7.547 TR.7277 58,13 6,120
FTEs All All A 21,737 12,56 23,172 13,708 2081 5671
Auceland 13,350 26,588 33,945 33,742 24,740 18,001 8.175 7630 1,135 2,135 2.977
English Language All All Al 19,058 0,544 20,940 24,635 24,132 1,221 7,445 2OFR 55 7,001
School
Aucxland a7 4,112 4755 16864 S 235 1a £ 4,507 a 575 c 148
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Next updates

« Expecting the final numbers for 2023 in a couple of
weeks.
* First useable 2024 numbers in May.
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What New
Zealanders think
about
International
students
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Dutch first: universities launch plan for

The problem with the boom in fewer forcign students

2024 Senay Boztas

international students

Contrary to pandemic-era claims, international students are back in a big way. The Albanese
government wants to clamp down on visa rorts and shonky agents, but that's only part of the

challenge.

Rishi Sunak 2
@RishiSunak

POLITICS - CANADA

From today, the majority of foreign university students cannot bring
family members to the UK.

‘It’s time to rein itin’:
Canada cuts foreign
college students amid
record immigration rates,
citing housing, cost-of-
living crisis

Y ROB GILLIES AND <
aresary 23, 2004 2t 1118 PM GMTH.

In 2024, we’re already delivering for the British people.

1) Home Office £ @ukhomeoffice - Jan 1
We are fully committed to seeing a decisive cut in migration.

Canada’s Immigration Minister Marc Miller,

From today, new overseas students will no longer be able to bring family

https://monitor.icef.com/2023/12/notable- members to the UK.
government-policy-shifts-affecting- o more

international-students-going-into-2024 .
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https://monitor.icef.com/2023/12/notable-government-policy-shifts-affecting-international-students-going-into-2024/
https://monitor.icef.com/2023/12/notable-government-policy-shifts-affecting-international-students-going-into-2024/
https://monitor.icef.com/2023/12/notable-government-policy-shifts-affecting-international-students-going-into-2024/

Methodology

A 6-minute online survey was sent to 1100 New Zealanders on the Ipsos FastFacts
NZ panel.

Results are broadly representative of the New Zealand adult population by age,
gender, and region.

Results presented are for the total sample.

No detailed statistical analysis has been undertaken by sub-groups at this time
point. However general observations have been made.

Comparability of questions with previous surveys was maintained on key indicators
of support and the value international students bring.

Where possible comparisons have been made between 2023 results with earlier
years.

i

)

SOCIAL LICENSE SURVEY 2023

Ipsos Fast Facts NZ Panel
Sample size: N=1,100

The maximum margin of error is £3.0%.
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75% of New Zealanders believe that international students
benefit New Zealand, similar to 73% in 2022.

Overall, to what extent do you agree or disagree that international
education / international students benefit New Zealand?

agree/strongly agree

= o l%

m Strongly agree Agree Neither agree or disagree m Disagree | Strongly disagree Don't know
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When asked why, the economic benefit stood out (with ‘Money
and ‘Economy’ mentioned in 20% and18% respectively of all responses (n=1043), but it wasn’t

just about money

~education
iInternational

helpLalsos zealand

good rl n gn ew

students
money

economy
country

r

| think international students bringing and sharing
their culture to NZ makes our country richer. We
all have something to learn from international
students. They are good for our economy. Itis a
great opportunity for young people to build
relationships outside their usual social circles and
allows them to see new perspectives.

(Quote from respondent who ‘Strongly agreed’)

y
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Cost of living was most frequently selected of importance to New Zealanders (75%), followed by
health (55%), and housing affordability (51%). Few New Zealanders (11%) noted welcoming
international students to NZ as an important issue.

Issues that are important to New Zealanders in Nov 2022 are very similar to Nov 2021

Reducing costs of living
The health and well-being of New Zealanders
Ensuring enough affordable housing

Improving New Zealand's infrastructure (e.g. roads, water,...

Ensuring New Zealand has a high-quality education system
Minimising impacts of climate change

Reducing pollution of New Zealand's lakes, rivers and seas
The job security of New Zealanders

Local businesses have enough support to stay in business

New Zealanders are accepting and inclusive of people from...

Skilled migrants and their families are welcome to New Zealand
New Zealand is in a strong position for international trade

New Zealand is respected as a modern, progressive country
Students from overseas are welcome to study in New Zealand

Non-citizens who graduate from a New Zealand education are...
New Zealanders have the opportunity to seek education in..

Other (please specify)

Base: All respondents: n=1100. Ipsos Fast Facts, Nov 2023
Source question: Firstly, we would like to find out about the most important issues to New Zealanders. Listed below are

31%
30%
24%
19%
19%
16%
14%
13%
. N 11%

8%
S 3%

2%

a range of issues that people have described as being

important to them. Please take the time to look through the full list, then select the ones you feel are most important to you. Please select up to five options

75%
59%
50%
48%
40%

These results are like 2022, where
the top three were 72%, 55%, 51%.
‘Welcoming students’ was 12%, and
‘Opportunities for NZers’ to study
abroad 7%.

Note totals do not add up to 100% as
respondents could select up to five
options
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There was strong support and recognition of these values that international students
bring: (i)international students contribute to cultural diversity, (ii) learning about other
cultures, and (iii) contribute to local businesses during their studies. These results are

similar to 2022.

Top 5 most supported statements (>75% agree or strongly agree) % S”O/’;g'ri ?gree ;

2023 2022

International students contribute to New

\ L 12% 52% 29%
Zealand’s cultural diversity ’ . ’

81% 79%

International students help local students_, learn 1% - 29%
about other cultures and/or ways of life

International students contribute to local
businesses during their studies (e.g. spending, 12% 52% 28%
working while studying etc)

International students bring different perspectives

to New Zealand and our classrooms/lecture 14% 52% 26%
rooms
International students help with New Zealand’s
economy and economic growth e.g. tourism, 14% 50% 27%

retail, education exports, trading connections...
10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Strongly disagree  ® Disagree Neither agree or disagree Agree  mStrongly agree Don't know
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Areas where there are least support (less than 50%) for international students were:
infrastructure is well equipped to allow for international students, students using study

as a means to residency, and help create jobs for NZers. These results are similar to
2022 except for making jobs harder for NZers

% Strongly Agree /

Agree
Least supported statements 2023 2022

International students use New Zealand’s education . 339 1% Y 45% 50%
system as a means to residency

International students help create more jobs for New

32% 33% Wb 6%
Zealanders

New Zealand's infrastructure (e.g. housing,
transport, medical services etc) is well-equipped to 27% 26% (574 5%
allow for international students

International students make it harder for New

. 9% 349 29% 17% mmy
Zealanders to get jobs 0 ° §

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
B Strongly disagree M Disagree Neither agree or disagree Agree  HStrongly agree Don't know

— e u THINK NEW |#z

Manapou ki te Ao




Gradual positive shift since 2016 towards
more support for the statement

Support for statement:

International students help with New Zealand’s economy and

economic growth e.g. tourism, retail, education exports,

trading connections and networks etc

* Since 2016 there has been a

2023 O 14% 50% 27% S0 steady gradual shift towards more
support in the NZ population

2022 Sl 16% 48% 29% D% agreeing and strongly agreeing
that international students help with

2010 SN 46%  19%  E New Zealand’s economy and
economic growth.

2015 [EEE as% T |

* The proportion who are neutral and

disagreed has gradually but

2017 [ 39% I , :
steadily decreased over time.

2016 | a1 4%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

M Strongly disagree / Disagree ' Neither Agree / Disagree (Neutral) = Agree M Strongly agree I Don't know

Base: All respondents: 2016 n=1000; 2017 n=1000; 2018 n= 1000; 2019 n= 1001; 2022 n= 1012; 2023 n=1100
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Key findings

Overtime, there has been a gradual positive shift in agreement for the benefits
international students bring both economically and culturally.

However, there are persistent challenges that remain to public support for international
students in country.

Differences in support by demographics are observable, and consistent with that
reported for 2022.

* The most widely perceived challenge, as perceived by Overall perception of the value of international students and
half of New Zealanders, was that international students the different benefits they bring to New Zealand tend to be
use New Zealand’s education system as a means to higher for:
residency. * Older New Zealanders; people of Asian descent; people in

« Nearly 30% of New Zealanders thought that New households with incomes of $100,001 or more; and people
Zealand’s infrastructure isn’t well-equipped to allow for whose highest level of education is degree or higher.
international students and that they make it harder for * In contrast younger New Zealanders; people with lower
New Zealanders to get jobs. levels of education; people in households with incomes of

- Positively, fewer New Zealanders agree that these things $50,000 or less; and people living outside New Zealand's
are challenges compared to 2018, and that students take main centers tend to be less aware of the value and
iobs from New Zealanders. benefits international students bring to New Zealand.
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Access New Zealanders
Perceptions of the Value of
International Students
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https://intellilab.enz.govt.nz/document/723-new-zealanders-perceptions-of-value-of-international-students-december-2023

What current
International
students
think about

New Zealand
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Methodology

=%

A 15-minute online survey was
developed building on the 2021 ISES.

Our main sample came from MBIE
and was supplemented with the
support of peak bodies.

Email invitees received an initial email
from inviting them to take part and
this was followed up with two
reminders to those who had not
responded.

ENZ initially worked with NeilsenlQ.

:

]

INTERNATIONAL STUDENT
SURVEY 2023

Survey responses:
n= 4,755 (weighted)

Fieldwork dates:
May to June 2023

&

Analysis has been undertaken at
the total level

Currently working on analysis by
different
subgroups/demographics.
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SNAPSHOT:

Student experience 2023

4%

Rated their ‘Overall experience’ positively*
(85% in 2021)

Likely to recommend New Zealand*

as a study destination
(81% in 2021)

64%

Said their New Zealand experience

Experience

has met or exceeded expectations
(64% in 2021)

Personal outcomes

- ® o Felt they are preparing
N (2 1)
® N O  tobeaglobalcitizen**

(85% in 2021)

S+
++ @: + ° Helping encourage their curiosity
+ g s 8 ; /o and develop new ideas**

(85% in 2021)

o +
& ° Are growing and developing
86 /o their confidence**

||| (86% in 2021)

Choice

@% o New Zealand was their first
ﬁ ; 8 /o choice of study destination

(82% in 2021)

Rating points included above: * Rated 6, 7, B, 8, 10 out of 10 / ** Rated Good, Very good, Excellant ©
NEW ZEALAND
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Thinking about your whole experience in New Zealand
so far, how would you rate it?

6-10rating

2023 YA VAN T% 18% 26%

2019 3% 9% HEA 17% 26% 37%

Base: All students 2019 (n=7,814), 2021 (n=4,536), 2023 (n=4,755)
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Decision making

When deciding to come to New Zealand as an international student,
how important was each of the following?

Inclusion Very important,
extremely important

New Zealand's reputation as a safe country 21% 28%

Education

eratordly ecognsed B oo [ e

[ o [10ak

Topunezetnds B e [ e

New Zeatand once m evucies are complte 20% | 28%
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W NEW ZEALAND
Manapou ki te A



Decision makin

Economic Very Important,
extremely important

Opportunity to work in New Zealand >

once my studies are complete y  19% 26% 43%

Affordable cost of study M 24% 32% 34%

Affordable cost of living a 28% 31% 29

Opportunity for permanent residence VRETA 24% | 22%

Opportunity to work part-time g
while studying 6% 18% 25% 26%

Health and wellbeing

Opportunity for outdoors, leisure,
and adventure activities

The New Zealand culture and way of life E 28% 36%
Other
Ease of getting a New Zealand study visa m 32% 30%

Recommendation (e.g., from agent, teacher) f&ZANE104 33% 25% QLY

Talking with someone who has studied
or is studying in New Zealand

Notat all important m Extremely important

Base: All current students (excluding ‘did not think about this’) n=varies for each question from 3,507 103,609

1% 24% 28% 23% ALY

Note: Labals for ‘Not atall important scores of 2% or 1% are not shown In the chart abova

Students from the Philippines (90%), India (87%) and the Pacific (88%) were more likely to rate
the opportunity to live in a society that is welcoming and inclusive as very or extremely important.
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Tableau dashboards

International Student Experience Survey | Making Study Arrangements

THINK
NEW z

e

land

Education New Zeal

International Student Experience Survey

©

H@ ¢« -

000000E

Demographics Making Study Arrival & Work Experience Education Value for Living Experience People & Other Key
and Profile Arrangements Orientation Opportunities Experience Money g =X Connections. Measures
Age group Home country Sector Region

Making Study Arrangements

Overall Experience

(n=2,961)
Excellent 18%
Very good 34
Good 29%
Adequate 16%

Poor 3%

Knowledgeable about NZ education processes

(n=1,932)
Excellent 30%
Very good 29%
Good 24%
Adequate 12%

The visa application process

Excellent
Very good

Good
Adequate

Poor

Excellent

Very good

Good

Adequate

(n=2,866)

My advisor / agent..

(n=1,922)

12%

16%

Acted in my best interests

22%

25%

26%

33%

29%

Time taken to get my visa

(n=2,901)
Excellent 19%
Very good 21%
Good 25%
Adequate 21%
Poor 13%

Contributed to my decisions

(n=1,678)

Excellent 29%
Very good 30%
Good 24%

Adequate 13%

THINK NEW
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Access New Zealand International
Student Experience Survey
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https://intellilab.enz.govt.nz/document/721-international-student-experience-survey-2023-report

Key takeaways

Our international student enrolments have begun to recover from a
low in 2022.

New Zealanders understand the benefits of international education —
75% agree or strongly agree.

International students have a positive overall view — 84% good, very
good, excellent.
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Connect with me on
LinkedIn

www.linkedin.com/in/marieclarknz
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